THE COULTER GROUP PLLC A GLOBAL TELECOM AND IT LAW FIRM

The Coulter Group PLLC

1775 Eye Street, NW Suite 1150 Washington, DC 20005 Tel: +1 202-587-2718 Fax: + 202-587-5601 William.coulter@coulterglobal.com

August 17, 2021

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission Office of the Secretary 45 L Street NE Washington, DC 20554

Re: Notice of Intention to Surrender Section 214 Authority; FCC File No. ITC-214-20141117-00298

Dear Ms. Dortch:

iTalk Mobile Corporation ("iTalk Mobile") hereby notifies the Federal Communications Commission ("Commission") of its intent to surrender its international Section 214 authorization, issued under File No. ITC-214-20141117-00298, effective immediately.

iTalk Mobile was granted its Section 214 authorization subject to commitments and assurances provided to the Department of Justice, and is a signatory to a National Security Agreement ("NSA"), signed December 22, 2016.

iTalk Mobile does not currently provide international telecommunications services to any customers pursuant to the Section 214 authorization, and the company is therefore not required to provide notice of discontinuance pursuant to Section 63.19 of the Commission's rules, 47 C.F.R. § 63.19.

On August 1, 2021, the assignment of all customers of iTalk Mobile to Ztar Mobile, Inc. ("Ztar") was consummated. A copy of the required FCC notice of consummation has been filed by Ztar. The parties had received FCC approval for the transfer of iTalk Mobile's customer base from to Ztar on April 23, 2021. See FCC Public Notice, DA-21-491A1, ITC-ASG-20210402- 00058, effective 4/23/2021.

iTalk Mobile has notified the Department of Justice that it does not provide services subject to the NSA, and that it intends to surrender the Section 214 authorization.

Kindly direct any questions or comments regarding this submission to the undersigned.

Very truly yours,

Willion K. Coulto Counsel to iTalk Mobile Corporation